Docket No. RD-27,811

101514539 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark; Office FORM PTO 1595 1-31-92 RECUMDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached briginal documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): 9-25-00 Name: TRANSPORT INTERNATIONAL POOL, INC. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: 426 West Lancaster Ave. 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name ___ State: PA ZIP: 19333 Other Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: Sep 19, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/547,459 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7] concerning document should be mailed: Name: General Electric Company Internal Address: CRD Patent Docket Rm. 4A59 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41.....\$40.00 Enclosed Bldg. K-1, Salamone X Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 8 One Research Circle Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 07-0868 City: Schenectady State: NY ZIP:12301 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Jill M. Breedlove Name of Person Signing Feral number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) Do Not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

8/93

ASSIGNMENT - UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Applicants: Ljubisa Dragoljub Stevanovic of Niskayuna, NY; Ahmed (NMN) Elasser of Latham, NY;

Thomas Bernard Breen of Broomall PA; Wayne William Mihailov of Downingtown PA;

and Rollie Richard Herzog of Louisville, KY

US Serial No.: Attorney Docket No.: 09/547,459 RD-27,811 April 12, 2000

Filed: Title:

HVAC HEATER POWER AND CONTROL CIRCUIT

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, a New York Corporation ("GE"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to TRANSPORT INTERNATIONAL POOL, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, ("ASSIGNEE"), all the right, title and interest of GE in, to and under the United States patent application (and the invention claimed thereby) set forth above, including all rights of reissue, extension, division or continuation, and the right to sue and recover damages for infringement thereof, and all rights of priority from filing of said U. S. patent application and authorize and grant any offices whose duty it is to issue patents to issue patent to said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term of the listed patent application and any other patent applications or patents which may result from the listed patent application as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by GE if this assignment had not been made

GE has caused its corporate seal to be affixed and this assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative this $\frac{197\%}{2}$ day of September, 2000.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY CORPORATE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

Douglas E. Stoner

General Counsel, GE Corporate Research & Development Associate General Patent Counsel, General Electric Company

ATTEST:

Donald S. Ingraham Attesting Secretary

RECORDED: 09/25/2000

PATENT REEL: 011224 FRAME: 0676